consolidated statements of operations in cost reimbursement revenue with an offsetting amount reported in reimbursed
expenses. The Company determined that its interim consolidated financial statements for the quarterly periods ended March 31,
2021 and 2020, June 30, 2021 and 2020 and September 30, 2021 and 2020 were materially misstated and needed to be restated
and are illustrated in detail in Note 21 to the consolidated financial statements. In addition, the Company determined that its
annual consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 were not materially misstated but
needed to be revised. The error had no impact on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of other
comprehensive income (loss), consolidated statements of equity (deficit) and consolidated statements of cash flows. Amounts
and disclosures included in this Form 10-K have been revised to reflect the corrected presentation.

The table below sets forth the impact of the revisions on the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements (in
thousands):

Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (As Revised)

Year Ended December 31, 2020 Year ended December 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
REVENUE

Cost reimbursement revenue   ..... $ 162,636 $ (4,077) $ 158,559 $ 85,168 $ (4,222) $ 80,946
Total revenues   .....  297,428  (4,077)  293,351  291,250  (4,222)  287,028

EXPENSES
Reimbursed expenses   .....  162,578  (4,077)  158,501  84,643  (4,222)  80,421

Total expenses   .....  521,358  (4,077)  517,281  302,480  (4,222)  298,258
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   ..... $ (223,930) $ — $ (223,930) $ (11,230) $ — $ (11,230)

Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation—The accompanying consolidated financial statements, include the
accounts of Ashford Inc., its majority-owned subsidiaries and entities which it controls. All significant intercompany accounts
and transactions between these entities have been eliminated in these historical consolidated financial statements.

A variable interest entity (“VIE”) must be consolidated by a reporting entity if the reporting entity is the primary
beneficiary because it has (i) the power to direct the VIE’s activities that most significantly impact the VIE’s economic